The Group has made use of the practical expedient available on transition to IFRS 16 not to reassess whether a contract is or contains a lease.
Accordingly, the definition of a lease in accordance with IAS 17 will continue to be applied to those leases entered into or modified before
1 January 2019.

The Group also elected to use the following practical expedients on transition as permitted by the standard:

•	 a single discount rate has been applied to portfolios of leases with reasonably similar characteristics;

•	 the accounting for operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months as at 1 January 2019 as short-term leases; and

•	 the use of hindsight in determining the lease term.

Set out below are the amounts by which each financial statement line item is affected as a result of the adoption of IFRS 16:

Impact on profit or loss for the year

Year ended
31 December 2019

USD’000

Increase in depreciation (4,386)

Increase in finance costs (4,322)

Decrease in lease expenses 7,179

Net increase in loss (1,529)

Impact on assets and liabilities

As previously
reported at

31 December 2018
USD’000

Impact of
IFRS 16

USD’000

As adjusted at
1 January 2019

USD’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 159,462 57,477 216,939

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 68,050 (295) 67,755

Impact on total assets 227,512 57,182 284,694

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (83,892) 3,767 (80,125)

Lease liabilities – (2,094) (2,094)

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities – (58,855) (58,855)

Impact on total liabilities (83,892) (57,182) (141,074)

The total right-of-use assets of USD 57.5 million recognised at 1 January 2019 relate to leases of properties. Additions to right-of-use assets during the
year ended 31 December 2019 were USD 0.4 million.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019

continued

102
LAMPRELL PLC  ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2019

2 	 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)
2.1 	 Basis of preparation (continued)
(a)	 New and amended standards adopted by the Group (continued)
IFRS 16, ‘Leases’ (continued)
b) 	 Financial impact of adoption of IFRS 16 (continued)